

Company name: Mizuho Leasing Company, Limited
Representative President and CEO Akira Nakamura

(Code number: 8425 Tokyo Stock Exchange Prime Market)

Executive Officer Ry

Ryuji Fujiwara

General Manager
Contact of Corporate

Planning

Department

Phone +81-03-5253-6511

## Matters Concerning Controlling Shareholders

Mizuho Leasing Company, Limited (hereinafter "the Company") hereby announces that matters concerning controlling shareholders of the Company are as described below.

1. Trade name of parent company, controlling shareholder (excluding parent company), or other affiliated company

(As of March 31, 2025)

	Attribute	Ratio of v	oting rights held	Financial instruments	
Name		Voting rights directly held	Voting rights subject to aggregation	Total	exchange, on which the issued shares are listed
Mizuho Financial Group, Inc.	Other affiliated company	23.12	0.50	23.62	Prime Market of Tokyo Stock Exchange New York Stock Exchange (U.S.)
Marubeni Corporation	Other affiliated company	20.02	0.00	20.02	Prime Market of Tokyo Stock Exchange

2. Name of the company within the category of parent company that is recognized as having the greatest influence on the Company and the reason for having such recognition

Company name: Mizuho Financial Group, Inc.

Reason: Mizuho Financial Group, Inc. is the largest shareholder

3. Positioning of the Company within the corporate group of the parent company, and other relationships between the Company and the parent company

As a corporate group, including voting rights subject to aggregation, Mizuho Financial Group, Inc. (hereinafter "Mizuho Financial Group") is the largest shareholder of the Company, holding 23.62% of the voting rights of the Company, and thereby making the Company an equity method affiliated company of

Mizuho Financial Group. No Mizuho Financial Group personnel concurrently serve as officers of the Company. Although the Company has transactions with Mizuho Financial Group, such as acquiring corporate bonds issued by the latter, the Company is not subject to any operational restraints, nor does it receive any financial support. Therefore, the Company believes that it maintains management independence.

Marubeni Corporation (hereinafter "Marubeni") holds 20.02% of the voting rights of the Company, thereby making the Company an equity method affiliated company of Marubeni. One Senior Managing Executive Officer of Marubeni concurrently serves as Director of the Company. However, the Company is not subject to any operational restraints, nor does it receive any financial support. Therefore, the Company believes it maintains management independence.

## Matters concerning transactions with controlling shareholder The Company has no material transactions with Marubeni. The transactions with Mizuho Financial Group

are as outlined below.

Name of company	Location	Capital or investment (in millions of yen)	Business description	Ratio of voting rights held (%)	Relationship with related party	Transaction details	Transaction amount (in millions of yen)	Description	Final balance (in millions of yen)
Financial	Chiyoda- ku, Tokyo	Bank 2,256,767 holding company	holding	Voting rights directly held	Acquisition of corporate bonds, etc.	Acquisition of corporate bonds  Redemption of corporate	-	Business investment Securities	4,990
			23.12	(Note 1)	bonds  Receiving of interest	78	Accrued income	23	

Note 1: The transaction terms are identical to those that apply to transactions with other parties unaffiliated with the Company.